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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment No. 38A Fox Sale by Ellis Bros. Ptg. Co., El Paso

' THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

That %o, Bonnde

 Payme Bughes sud J. . xagaua, har husband,

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRI:SENTS

Gpe hupired oight and 0100 ‘ _ DOL".(,ARS, g

\
\

to WE  in hond paid by The United States of r Oy mtmmt to the ﬁ!ﬁ‘@l.’
of June 3};" 1808 {32 state 588}, |

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha W& : Granted Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

. fhe United States of smorios
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aﬁm in the Telets ma*gm guw {3& feet on mk:t&a of
m mﬁuf m ol m .@m‘ s , m"” ?43 o Wmm

nt»mm 820.8] feoty run~
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The Uniteld States of Americs end Ma |
ke assigns forever; 'ané we do hereby bind WM’W hezrs erecutors and admmzs

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

mmm &wmwmmawzw

?55?% assigns, against every person whomsoever lazofully rlazmzna ot tn claim the camio nv oua havt thovant

m . B all that certain

. 1 act or parcel of lcmd lying an: the Caunty of El Paso ana,’ State of Tews and more partzcularly descnbcd as

m«m mwwm giﬁ&ﬁw‘i} Mf. i




THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

~ COUNTY OF EL PASO.
A Notary Publie

3 I Hughas

BEFORE ME, ... B ¥ Llewellyn

known to me to be the person...... whose name... K8 .subscnbed to the foregomg mstrument and acknowledged

to me that _..he... executed the same for the purposes and cormderahon therein expressed

Given under my hand and sedl of oﬂ'ice thts 2nd. day of.....@ngns:k ........................... A, D 191.8

(SEAL)

THE STATE OF TEXAS, kA
COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME, MM Llewellyn

A Notary Publie in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Nennie Payne Hughes wife of .3 N Hughes

known fo me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregomg snstrument, and havmg been. exammed
by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the satd A iz

Rannle Payne Hughes » acknowledged such instrument to be her act and _deed,

and declared that she had willz'ngly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein erpressed, and

that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this .2nd day of-... &mﬁj&m ..... A, D, 191__&

e e e B PO s e

THE STATE OF TEXAS, | i & ; | o ,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. 1, . D @re.et Clerk of the County Court
of said C ounty do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the ........ » 2nd o
+ day of ugmt , A. D. 191 with tts certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
office this L. day of October 4. D, 191.@...“ B T1) S clocg...._M and duly recorded

the F7th day of October A. D. 191.§... at ... 2ed2 _ o'clock ... Ru ............ M. in the records of
324 on pages. 637

said County, in Volume

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above written.

W D CRERT .
» Clerk, County Court. .
P *.“ ; 23 . »
By , Deputy.

Deputy.

B ——

DEED

County, Tex.

A80

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day persorzally oppeared

1 7
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El Paso, Texas, October 4, 1918.

w::» W‘ E. ?&m‘
Deay Sir;

£4n igi rafgﬁnea ’;a your r%gmt tslip;fzweteongemnﬂm n
w is office regard peyment for the Payne, Bughes
snd Beazley lsnds, you are sdvised thet title guara§$ias ’
for each of these trscte have been delivered to this of-
fice. Ve now aweilt the warrenty deeds forwerded for each
purchase with our letter to you of July 20. Ve take it
that you hed these deeds execulsd sné put on record, end
if you can deliver them to this office or will notify the
County Clerk's office tc deliver them to us, we will be

in & poeition to voucher the sccounts. I% is necesspary
thet the Covermment beve the originsl rvecorded deeds, to
be used &8s supporting pspers in the Tressury Deperiment ace
counte, before the cheeks in peyment cen bte drewn.

There is ons other matter which we a2rs oblized to eall
your atiention to, and that is the possession of the lané,
end thie 18 becsuse the title gucranties dc not werrant
ageinst sdverae possession. If ypou csn exeoute the eitached
affidevit and returm with the deecds, thiz will fscilitete
cleasing the transsaction. Yomw will mete that we have left
the spece blank which states the number of years which to
your knowledge yoursaelf ani predecesnsorg im title have been
ia vossession of the land. Ve ghould like tc have this
mede for at leagt ten yemrs, but if you cammot certify
to this periocd, five ysars will snswer.

Yory truoly yours,
O P HARYEY
tseistant Pistrict Counsel,
inecl,. |



El Paso, Texss, July 29, 1918.

Stewsrt Title Guaresty Compeny,

El Pasc, Texas.

Gentlemen? , )

Referring Vo our letier of the 27th ordering title
guaranty for Hamnie Payne Huphes land, we erg lo-day efi-
viged by ¥r. ¥+ P, Poyzne thet he has conferred with you
in regerd to this gunaramty and also gmmw for his land
and that of E. G, Beesléy. We understeni that he has placed
an order with you for three separate gusranties snd that you
wish the sbatracts of title for use in counnection with this
work. We are sending herewith abstracts Nos. 14843 end
14841, which are the property of the United States amd
should be reburned to this office, snd abstract Ho. 1667,
which belongs to Mr. Payse snd may be returned to him. The
Hughkes abstract, the property of the United States, was
sent with our letter of the 27th., We sre also sending
print§ of the Payne snd Beezley right of way, snd will draw
deeds for &ll partles to execute, which will be duly re-
coried.,

Very truly
P % DERT CRH

inels. Digtrict Coumsels



CH

¥r. ﬁ. ?,. Payne,

El Paso, %ﬁxas.
ﬁm 8ir:

Parsuant o conversation had with you to-dsy, we heve
sant m the Stewa:rt E‘itie Gaaranty fﬁemgew the abgtraets, in-
elw&ing yours, relating to the ﬁeazley, Hughes, snd your prop~
erty, end stating that it wes pur umderstanding that you hed

ne’nﬁe& an sgreement with the ﬁtw&rﬁ pa@iﬁ for three title
gusranties for these three mfdings.

Ineclosed are three warrvanty deeds to be executed by the
respective pariles. Thesa will, of éaarsa, have o go on rec-
ord before the title gusraniies can be dolivered. Upon due
recording and delivery of the guaranties, the Reclamation Serv-
ice will be in a pos3ition to draw vouchers and mske setilement.

In this connection your aftention is invited to the m#t-—
ter ef_taxe:s. The taxes will have %o be paid up io dste, of
eourse, befsre the United States can acaept the deeis.

Very truly yours,
P i DEE? CFH
Distriet Counsel.
incls.



El Pase, Texss, July 27, 1918,

9.

stewart Title Cuarsnty Compeny,
33. Pasg + T628S¢ |
Gentlemen:

Imclesed is em abstract, tégéﬁher with blueprint and
copy of deed which is to be executed by Bamnie Payme Hughes
a:a& dy Hs Hughes, hér hushond . Th&@ﬁ?&p@?‘& relate to
right of wey which 48 to be transferred *to the United States,
and sre semt ';fm: your information im 'gmga,ﬁ,ng" a title |
gnalr-anty{, vhich we dssire.

. K:Lné}g return all papzers when you have finished with
them. » o

Very truly yours,
 PwOENT CPE
District Counesel.

3 i#@lﬂt
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El Paso, Texas, July 22, 1918,

¥r. J+ . Hughes,

. Re Fo Do B0, 1,

El Peso, Texas.
| g@ar 8ir: _

~ Reference is had to contract dated Dscember 14, 1917,
wherein you sgreed %o convey right of wa;y' $o the Covernment
for the Juen &' Herrcra lateral system. The Reclamation
Service has purchased an sbstrsct of title for the land,
but so far this office has been umsble te\have your title
examined, for the reason that our exsminer of titles has
been engaged in another pert of the country on urgent mat-
ters that it is impossible to defer, |

S8ince msking your contract we have recesived permission
to accept title gusranties of the Stewart Title Guarsntes
“ompany of this city. These guarsnties cost $10, cnd if
you wish to avail yourself of this method of closing the
transsction, kindly so state,

A goo@ many recent purchases ¢f right of way have been
closed in this manner, the lendowners thinking it well worth
while to pgy the $10 and thus avoid awsiting exemination of
their titles and the delay and possible expense of securing
and racording instruments to clear defects in the title.

This office can order the title gusranty and meke de-
daction for seme, if youw wish ms %o do sc.

Very truly yours,

P # DEET CFH
Distriet Counsel.
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El Psso, Texas, May 18, 1918,

Mr. Rdwin H., Peery, District Counsel,
6056 Federsl Building,
Los Angeles, Csl.-
Dear Mr. Peery:

We are in receipt of abstracts covering Nennie Payne

Hughes, Eraﬁeéa‘ﬂﬁghés.Beeziéy‘ and W. FffPayhe_lénaipﬁr-
chaées. |
t1so, Mr, Jensen wus in to lesrn what progress we
were making towards settlement with him. His abstract
was delivered to our office during the time of your last
stay in El Psso, and the papers are at this time 8ll here.
I will be glad to send the sbove abstraets over to
you if you wish them for examination in Los ‘ngeles or
elgewhere, or will hold them here if you expect to make
g trip in the nesr future to Fl Psso.
#ith best regards,
Very truly yours,
C P HALVEY
Clerk.
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'E1 Peso, Texas, May 1, 1918.

Pioneer Abstract Company,

El Psso, Texas,
Gentleklen:

An sbstreot relating to land owned by V. F..Payn&
wef turned over to your compeny te be brought up to
dafeAand used by the Reclsmetion Service in examination
of title to land owned by J. N, Hughes eund wife,
in the Ysleta Grant (8% of SE} sec. 16, T 31 8, R 6 E,
‘United States Reolsmation Bervise survey, Texss). Please
sdvise as to delivery of this abstract., We were under
the impression that it had been brought over to the
office, but do not find it., If 1t hes not been de-
livered anything yonvcan do teo hsesten completion of
it will be grestly eppreciceted.

Thenking you for past fesvors,

Very truly yours,
P W DENT CpPH
Distriet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, PFeb.l3, 1918,

Mr. J. N. Hughes,
Ro ?Q Do #1'
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:
Herewith is inclosed executed release from
Mrs. Barnhill which you will kindly have recor&gd as
égreea upone. _
I have heard nothing from the Abstraet Company
as to the abstract but will commniecate with them today
and urge that sbstract be completed at an early date.

Very trauly yours,

Asgt.Distriect Counsel.



El.Paso, Texas, Jan.l4, 1918.

ﬁr. J.’ K. _Hﬂghes.,
R. F. D #1,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Your agreement to sell certain ladn to the
United States for right of way - Juan d'Herrers Lateral
System - was approved January 7, 1918.

I shall at once take up the matter of the abstract
as outlined to you when you called at the office last
week, and when the certified copy of same is returned +o
me, it will be forwarded as soon as possible for examina-
tion at Los Angeles.

The release was prepared and forﬁarded to Mr.
Miskimins on Saturdsy and I would request‘that when he
returns it to you for recordation that you complete the
first recital on the first page in accordance with the '
gignatures to the lease after its execution. This is very
necessary. |

Very truly yours,

Asst. Distriet Counsel.

e



El Paso, Texss, Jan.l2, 1918,

¥r. H. ¥, Hiskimins,
‘e¢/o Grayson Drug Co.,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Upon request of Mr. John N. Hughes, I am
$nclosing herewith & release under mortgage which
should be executed by Mrs. Violet A. Hiskimine now
Barnhill and the trustee, ¥r. H. A. Goff.

'  After this release has been properly exscuted,
will you kindly return it to Mr. Hughes for recordation
in order that the abstraet which is now being prepared,
covering a strip of land which he has agreed to sell
to the Dnited States for right of way, Juan d'Herrera
Lateral System, may be extended to include same and
in this way show clear title to the strip of lamnd in
question.

Thanking you for your cooperation in this
matter, I am,

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.



- Form approved. by - - ) . 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior, . .
.. January 1s, 1910, |

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR L r ema

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made. e e 191, with
UANNLE PAYEE HUGHES ang J, §, HUBHES, her husband,
for the purchase of land required_'fdr Juan d*Herrera Lateral
purposes, - b B ,315 G:me, Br‘p‘jec’t,‘ P ,E;' Pm
Couity, . Texase A
1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. -

<64 of en acre{See deseription in agreement herewith)

?. Staté nature, number, and. date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

¥sleta Town Grant.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands ; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. :

' Nannie Payne Hughes and J. F. Hughes,
Be Fe Do #1. El Pasa, Texas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his

name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession,

Owners are in possession.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.

Yes




e

6. State how much of the land is under cultiVétiOn, to what kinds of crops with area of each crop cultivated,
- and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character
of such'land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if. any.. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all

important improvements of the land, such as 'buiidings; also the amounts and vilues of the several classes .of
land. ) ; s By _

A11 of the land 1s unfer cultivation.

-,
3

¥

e % PR

7..If any portion of the land is irfiéated;' state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivited and how much of the uncultivatéd land'is capable of irrigation. el

Land is irrigated from the present Jusn a'Herrers Ditch.

8. Sfété the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.
$200 to §300 per acre.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Gov-
ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract. '

The above isa correct statement of the information procured.

Dated 191
(Signature) ...... GEO‘ . W. HOADLEY .......... o
DS} 552 55 i e e g g 8 s NN
RS Field &W@Wé’gotiatiom, e
Approved -3 )
) L. M. LAWSON,

Project Manager.




IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

%

P

subscribe A

_K ______________ /) a _ oo d ARy B to me known

to sz@i;)erson described in and who, executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that

AKX executed the same as free act and deed.
In wirness WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this certificate first above written.

My commission expires _/



Form 7—52’;1:

[ - pEomm T 'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- UNITED STATES (RECLAMATION SERVICE

_ ---EL_Pagd, Texus, December 1B, 191y,
ect, Ma.na.ger to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief

Denver, Colo.mo.l’.&',lﬁ?.“

Broj
A< of Construction).
i;ﬂ
aéubject' Forwardlng contract for approvcz,l
>y Sk . o
%%greemen% da‘ted Mmb” 1.'; ’ 191?. 3&@ &mu Project.
;lxeowted by g, u, 1aWsON, Project Mamager, AS
| :‘:”i*h mnm mm HUGHES et vir. “‘x.
o N
s olma,tea amount :anolve& $1QQ‘QQ (Seo Gen’l Order No. 124) « \Q‘i
o - ,
N 2
Purpose of agreement:purchase of right of way, Jusn e'ﬁm-m z.aw alp
b e
" ) ‘%Q“ a -
9 Aﬂhpraty 861 A
@ é YA
@ s
o e NS
g & -
N 4 3
- .
B 3 Drieis sach (Strike out if mo -
& bog«g tr ansmit‘bed.) k ¥
e e @ w.;,’% &
e O pdvise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Project o . .
.Sjﬁﬁ&g vlfy/;fi\ {
© B¥dper at.._EL Paso, Texae,
NCTTAN | /
& Shintriot-Counsel at. Bl Paeo, ToXefe oo
af 'i"rjle approval of the above.
)
8 ried s L. H. LAWSON,
. L e

s bl(’natue T
rigek B3 Goplen agrecment. ( )

ort on Land aigrecment.

t41ficate of ?tﬁc

ne prints(:

“%“3’3‘%‘

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office.)

Respectfully transmitted to Direotor,

sashington, for approval.

=
Approved by Morris Bien, Acting Director, U.S.E.S. JAN T ‘9]8

" Eng:

Date of approval JAN T~ 1918
Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

_ b Aorris Nien, Arting l]?;r,eatcu', 1USI’ S,
Qriginal enclosed for record Lo i coudd i 75035
4333
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RELEASE UNDER ... _Mortgage. .
StaTE oF..__.____Texas .

COUNTY OF k El Paso

_______________________________________________ Pl

County of _______ El _Paso State of Texas , did execute,

acknowledge, and deliver to -

, a certain____ Deed of Trust

_____________________________________________________________________________ 3

___________ El Paso .. . County, . Texas
of Deed of Trust Records, conveying
, Page 548 ______/ all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being
in the County of ._.____________ El Paso . ... ,in the Stateof _______Texas ;

described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a stake or fence post at the inter-
section of the public road and Rio Viejo, and being the Southeasterly
corner of this tract; thence North 17°%est thirty-two(32)feet;thence
North 35°West three hundred twenty(320)feet:thence West one thousand
six hundred eighty-three(1683)feet to the right of way of the G. H. &
S. A.Ry; thence South 45° 15' East along said right of way four hundres
eighty-nine (489 )varas to & fence post at the intersection of said right
of way, and the Rio Viejo; thence following the line of the Rio Viejo
one thousand five hundred thirty(1530)feet to the place of beginning
containing eleven(1ll)acres, and being the same land conveyed by W. F.
Payne to Nannie Payne Hughes by deed dated February 25, 1914, recorded
in the Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, in Book 241, page 587,
thereof: excepting one acre of land heretofore conveyed by Mrs Nannie
Payne Hughes to Frances Hughes Beezley by Warranty deed dated April 15,
%914, and recorded in Book 225, page 209, Deed Records of El1 Paso Couni
exas.



2
AND WHEREAS, by agreement dated ...._December 14 . 1917 , between the United States

of America and _____ NANNIE PAYNE HUGHES AND JOHN N, _ HUGHES, her husband,
the said___ Nannie Payne Hughes and John N. Hughes

agree to convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:

A tract of land sixty(60)feet wide, situated in the South
half of the Southeast quarter(S3SEZ) of Section sixteen(16),Town-
ship thirty-one(31)South, Range six(6)East, U.S.R.S.Survey, Ysleta
(Texas)Grant, lying thirty(30)feet on each side of the center of the
Juan d'Herrera Lateral, said center line being described as follows:

Be%inning at Station 26+74.8 of said center line, a point on
the property line between land of Vendor and Frances Hughes Beezley,
said property line bearing North 89°46'East, from which point the
Southeast corner of Section sixteen(l6)lies East one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one and three-tenths(1931.3)feet and South eight
hundred twenty-nine and eight-tenths(829.8)feet;running thence
South 45°07'East, three hundred ninety-five and two-tenths(395.2)
feet to Station 40+70 of said center line, a point on the property
line between land of Vendor and Catarino Pedregon, from which point
the Southeast corner of Section sixteen(16)bears South 71°33!East
one thousand seven hundred forty and seven-tenths(1740.7)feet:
saild tract of land containing fifty-four hundredths(.54) of an acre,
more or less, and being a portion of the land desceribed in Warranty
deed executed by W. F. Payne to Mrs. Nannie Payne Hughes, dated
February 25, 1914, and recorded in Book 241 at page 587 of Deed
Records, E1 Paso County, Texas.

Now, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTs, That_ .

Viokert- A, (Bora 00, Wea Vcolol A. WMisbiners

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to .._/\A /Y in hand paid, the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do\w hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the

the . Deed of Trust against all the remaining described land in the same manner and effect

as if this release had never been executed.
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